
3/17/2017 Gmail ­ Request for Immediate Action to Address Unfairly Computed Class Ranks at School Without Walls

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=bb923e1dba&view=pt&search=inbox&msg=15ad20ebd6dfc03f&siml=15ad20ebd6dfc03f 1/3

Dotherightthing dcps <dotherightthingdcps@gmail.com>

Request for Immediate Action to Address Unfairly Computed Class Ranks at School
Without Walls 
Wilson, Antwan (DCPS) <Antwan.Wilson@dc.gov> Wed, Mar 15, 2017 at 9:00 AM
To: DoTheRightThingDCPS <dotherightthingdcps@gmail.com>
Cc: "Spence, Jane (DCPS)" <jane.spence@dc.gov>, "Davis, John (DCPS)" <john.davis@dc.gov>, "Trogisch, Richard G.
(DCPS)" <richard.trogisch@dc.gov>, "Bey, Drewana (DCPS)" <drewana.bey@dc.gov>

Good day “DoTheRightThingDCPS,”

 

I appreciate your advocacy on behalf of School Without Walls students and families.  Your collec᠀�ve voice makes
School Without Walls stronger.   Thank you! 

 

Regarding the concern you shared, I understand the frustra᠀�on parents must feel when it comes to this class rank
dilemma.  Your students have worked extremely hard while at School Without Walls, and I understand your desire to
have a formal recogni᠀�on of their efforts.   While in the future this will no longer be an issue, since Honors courses
have now been added at School Without Walls, it appears you feel current student ranks are being compromised by
the fact that some students had access to honors courses prior to their arrival at School Without Walls, while others
did not.  In reviewing your concern along with others I have received, I realize that any solu᠀�on proposed also needs
to take into account the perceived impact of enrollment in the George Washington University Early College program
on student class ranks. 

 

To address this, while I cannot change course ᠀�tles retroac᠀�vely as you have requested for reasons that were shared
previously with the School Without Walls community, there are some alterna᠀�ve solu᠀�ons that School Without Walls
stakeholders may want to consider with Principal Trogisch.  Specifically,

       There may be a way to remove class rank from School Without Walls transcripts altogether, so that the worry of
an unfair advantage could be eliminated.  Instead, SWW could explore placing students in strata (i.e. top 1%, top 5%,
top 10%, or Highest Dis᠀�nc᠀�on, High Dis᠀�nc᠀�on, Dis᠀�nc᠀�on, etc.).  Of course, the final decisions related to this sort of
prac᠀�ce would lie with Principal Trogisch, and there would be lots of logis᠀�cs that would need to be weighed, but this
may be something to consider.  To allay your concerns on this, you may want to do research on how schools that no
longer rank students ensure that their students are not at a disadvantage.  Our College and Career Division can assist
with this.  There are students a柠�ending schools throughout the country who are regularly compe᠀�᠀�ve for top
selec᠀�ve universi᠀�es and colleges.

       Please know that School Without Walls is not required to have a Valedictorian or Salutatorian. (There are elite
high schools na᠀�onally that have abandoned this prac᠀�ce).  This may eliminate the pressure this concept has placed
on students, allowing them to focus on simply doing their best and knowing they were a top student in one of the top
high schools in the na᠀�on.

       Alternately, the School Without Walls building leadership has the op᠀�on of having more than one
Valedictorian/Salutatorian.  While this op᠀�on could not be used to separate transfer students’ class ranks, it could be
exercised to address the George Washington University program class rank considera᠀�ons.  Simply have a
Valedictorian/Salutatorian for the GWU program separate from the tradi᠀�onal program. Again, there are numerous
schools similarly situated na᠀�onally that employs such an approach.
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I understand the importance of this issue and the solu᠀�on to the issue needs to be arrived at with Principal Trogisch,
who is fully empowered to make any of the decisions men᠀�oned above in this message as a solu᠀�on to the concerns
raised.  If he needs assistance he can leverage support through the district working directly with Superintendent Bey. 
I do want to assure you that even if the School Without Walls administra᠀�ve team decides to take no ac᠀�on at all,
School Without Walls students would s᠀�ll con᠀�nue to have excellent post‐secondary op᠀�ons and scholarship
opportuni᠀�es.  Many scholarships focus more on unweighted grade point averages, than class rank or weighted grade
point averages, since they are aware of the myriad of factors that can impact those factors.  All colleges and
universi᠀�es also consider unweighted grade point averages as well as the reputa᠀�on of the school when considering
admission.  For these reasons and more, I feel confident that the School Without Walls student body will con᠀�nue to
be among the best in the na᠀�on, and will be recognized as such.  Thank you again for your advocacy!

 

Respec䁀ully,

 

Antwan

 

 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _

Antwan Wilson

Chancellor

District of Columbia Public Schools

1200 First Street,  NE. 12th Floor

Washington, DC 20002

Ursula Ferguson

Execu᠀�ve Assistant to Chancellor

Ursula.ferguson@dc.gov

dcps.dc.gov

 

 

 

From: DoTheRightThingDCPS [mailto:dotherightthingdcps@gmail.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, March 7, 2017 9:02 AM 
To: ATD EOM3 <eom@dc.gov>; Wilson, Antwan (DCPS) <Antwan.Wilson@dc.gov>; ATD EOM DMED
<dme.eom@dc.gov>; Watson, Naomi (EOM) <Naomi.Watson@dc.gov>; Smith, Ahnna (EOM)
<ahnna.smith@dc.gov>; Niles, Jennifer (EOM) <jennifer.niles@dc.gov>; Budsman, Om (SBOE)
<om.budsman@dc.gov>; Kang, Hanseul (OSSE) <hanseul.kang@dc.gov>; dgrosso@dccouncil.us;
tgoodman@dccouncil.us; mgengman@gmail.com; Ackerman, Carlton (DCPS) <carlton.ackerman@dc.gov>;
Trogisch, Richard G. (DCPS) <richard.trogisch@dc.gov>; ursula.wilson@dc.gov; Slaughter, Ken (DCPS)
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<ken.slaughter@dc.gov>; Burney, Shanita (DCPS) <shanita.burney@dc.gov>; Spence, Jane (DCPS)
<jane.spence@dc.gov>; ATD SBOE <sboe@dc.gov>; Bey, Drewana (DCPS) <drewana.bey@dc.gov>; Hayworth,
John‐Paul (SBOE) <John­Paul.Hayworth@dc.gov>; Williams, Karen (OCFO) <karen.williams@dc.gov>; Jacobson,
Jack (SBOE) <Jack.Jacobson@dc.gov>; Carter, Ashley (SBOE) <Ashley.Carter@dc.gov>; Advocate, Student (SBOE)
<student.advocate@dc.gov>; Wilson Phelan, Laura (SBOE) <laura.wilsonphelan@dc.gov>; Wa柠�enberg, Ruth
(SBOE) <ruth.wattenberg@dc.gov>; lanette.woodruff@dc.gov; Jones, Mark A. (SBOE) <mark.jones@dc.gov>;
Weedon, Joe (SBOE) <joe.weedon@dc.gov>; Batchelor, Markus (SBOE) <markus.batchelor@dc.gov>;
kmcduffie@dccouncil.us; esilverman@dccouncil.us; Todd, Brandon (COUNCIL) <BTodd@DCCOUNCIL.US>;
bnadeau@dccouncil.us; Mendelson, Phil (COUNCIL) <PMENDELSON@DCCOUNCIL.US>; Cheh, Mary
(COUNCIL) <MCheh@DCCOUNCIL.US>; rwhite@dc.council.us; Evans, Jack (COUNCIL)
<JACKEVANS@DCCOUNCIL.US>; vgray@dccouncil.us; abonds@dccouncil.us; twhite@dccouncil.us; Allen,
Charles (COUNCIL) <CAllen@DCCOUNCIL.US>; ahna.smith@dc.gov; Mahmud, Omar (DCPS)
<Omar.Mahmud@dc.gov>; Wells, Shayne (EOM) <shayne.wells@dc.gov>; Lee, Rebecca (EOM)
<rebecca.lee@dc.gov> 
Subject: Request for Immediate Ac᠀�on to Address Unfairly Computed Class Ranks at School Without Walls

 

Please see attached letter and supplemental information.  
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